

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND CO.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KOLON INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Senior Judge Robert E. Payne)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR AND REMAND

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
Assistant Attorney General
CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Office 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel. (202) 514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT, AS A MATTER
 OF LAW, THE GEOGRAPHIC MARKET MUST INCLUDE BOTH THE
 LOCATIONS OF CUSTOMERS AND THE LOCATIONS OF
 PRODUCTION 10

 A. Market Definition Is A Factual Determination That Must Be Based
 On The Commercial Realities Of The Industry 10

 B. In Some Circumstances, The Geographic Market Should Be
 Restricted To The Location Of Vulnerable Customers 13

 C. The District Court’s Ruling Is Not Justified By *Tampa Electric* Or
 “*The Wisdom Of Landes & Posner*” 19

 D. Endorsing The District Court’s Reasoning Could Significantly Harm
 Antitrust Enforcement 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFL v. NFL, 323 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1963) 19

In re BP Amoco P.L.C., No. C-3938 (FTC filed Apr. 13, 2000) 26

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation,
288 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2002) 16

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 10, 13

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

Coastal Fuels of P.R., Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.,
79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996) 14, 15

Consul, Ltd. v. Transco Energy Co., 805 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1986) 12

Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co., 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) 19

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992) 10, 11, 13, 17, 20

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 11

FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc., 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992) 13

General Industries Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp., 810 F.2d 795
(8th Cir. 1987) 12

H.J., Inc. v. International Telephone & Telegraph Corp., 867 F.2d 1531
(8th Cir. 1989) 13

<i>Oksanen v. Page Memorial Hospital</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>In re Polypore International, Inc.</i> , No. 9327 (FTC filed Sep. 10, 2008)	26
<i>In re Polypore International, Inc.</i> , No. 9327, 2010 WL 866178 (FTC Mar. 1, 2010)	27
<i>In re Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. C-4074 (FTC filed Feb. 21, 2003)	26
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Re/Max International, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FTC</i> , 309 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	18
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	11
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News America Marketing FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.</i> , No. 6:03-CV-206 (E.D. Ky. filed Apr. 24, 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-59, (E.D. Wis. filed Jan. 22, 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-59, 2010 WL 1417926 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 7, 2010)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	25

<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 25
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Ingersoll-Dresser Pump Co.</i> , No. 00-CV-1818 (D.D.C. filed Jul. 28, 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , No. 95-CV-4194 (N.D. Ill. filed Jul. 20, 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	20
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Ticketmaster Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-139 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 25, 2010)	26
<i>U.S. Anchor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Rule Industries, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 14	20
15 U.S.C. § 18	14
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

2B Philip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	16, 18, 22, 24
---	----------------

Donald I. Baker, <i>Market Definition and International Competition</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 377 (1983)	24
William W. Fisher III, <i>When Should We Permit Differential Pricing of Information?</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2007)	25
Louis Kaplow, <i>The Accuracy of Traditional Market Power Analysis and a Direct Adjustment Alternative</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (1982)	24
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981)	6, 9, 23
Michael J. Meurer, <i>Copyright Law and Price Discrimination</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 55 (2001)	26
Robert Pitofsky, <i>New Definitions of Relevant Market and the Assault on Antitrust</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1805 (1990)	24
Lawrence A. Sullivan, <i>Handbook of the Law of Antitrust</i> (1977)	12
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2006)	18
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992, rev. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (Apr. 20, 2010) (proposed), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/04/100420hmg.pdf	1
Judith L. Wagner & Elizabeth McCarthy, <i>International Differences in Drug Prices</i> , 25 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 475 (2004)	26
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Assigning Market Shares</i> , 70 Antitrust L.J. 67 (2002)	23
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The 1982 Merger Guidelines and the Ascent of the Hypothetical Monopolist Paradigm</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 253 (2003)	14
